MiniCODER
Rotational speed and position sensor
GEL 2444
Technical information Version 2024-01-08
Right to technical changes and errors reserved.
Internet: www.lenord.com
E-Mail: info@lenord.de
Phone: +49 208 9963–0

5 0.5  0.20 mm ± 0.03 mm
To make assembly easier, a corresponding distance gauge is included with the MiniCODER.
Type code
14 D-02T-2444 / (2024-01-08)
Type code GEL 2444
  Signal pattern
D Square-wave signals TTL / RS422, rotational speed histogram
K Sin/cos signals 1 Vpp
T Square-wave signals TTL / RS422
  Reference mark
– None
M Slot
N Lug
Z Tooth on tooth
  Optional extras
1 Interpolation factor 1
2 Interpolation factor 2
4 Interpolation factor 4
8 Interpolation factor 8
A Interpolation factor 10
B Interpolation factor 12
C Interpolation factor 16
D Interpolation factor 20
G Interpolation factor 32
M Not configurable, with internal amplitude regulation
P Configurable
S Not configurable
  Cable outlet MiniCODER
G Axial
L Tangential, cable outlet left
R Radial
T Tangential, cable outlet right
  Module (1)
3 0.3
5 0.5
  Connection type
J 12-pin male connector (only cable lengths 030 / 050 / 150 / 250 / 600 available)
K Flying lead(2) (only cable length 030 / 050 / 150 / 250 / 600 available)
M 17-pin panel-mounting socket, angled, with pin contacts
N 17-pin panel-mounting socket with pin contacts
P Test connector (10-pin female connector), cable length can be selected to the centimetre
U 12-pin coupling with pin contacts
Z 10-pin male connector (only cable length 120 / 200 / 250 available)
  Cable length L(3)
030 0.3 m
050 0.5 m
120 1.2 m
150 1.5 m
200 2.0 m
250 2.5 m
600 6.0 m
  Cable version for temperature sensor (2 m)
– Without cable for temperature sensor
M With 2-core temperature sensor cable (only for connection type M, N)
N With 4-core temperature sensor cable (only for connection type M, N)
P With 6-core temperature sensor cable (only for connection type M, N)
2444 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
You will find MiniCODERs with digital interfaces in the Technical information GEL 244x Digital interfaces
(D-02T-244X-S).
(1) Further modules upon request
(2) The delivery takes place with connected test plug from Lenord+Bauer.
(3) Other cable lengths upon request; maximum cable length: 6.0 m
Restrictions in the type code
D-02T-2444 / (2024-01-08) 15
Signal pattern, optional extras and reference mark
Signal pattern Reference mark Optional extras Note
D M / N / Z 1 / 2 / 4 / 8 / A / B / C / D / G Interpolation factor
K — / M / N / Z M Not configurable,
with internal amplitude regulation
— / M / N / Z S Not configurable
— / M / N / Z P parametrierbar
T — / M / N / Z 1 / 2 / 4 / 8 / A / B / C / D / G Interpolation factor
Overview of functions GEL 211
GEL 2444 Functions GEL 211
Signal pattern Reference mark Optional extras Signal
optimisation
Signal
check
Rotational
speed
histogram
K M / N / Z P Yes Yes Yes
K — P Yes Yes No
K — / M / N / Z M / S No Yes No
T — / M / N / Z 1 / 2 / 4 / 8 / A / B / C / D / G No No No
D M / N / Z 1 / 2 / 4 / 8 / A / B / C / D / G No No Yes
Use in safety applications
16 D-02T-2444 / (2024-01-08)
Fault detection has a major influence on the availability of
safety functions. This task must be realised by the control
system, as fault detection is not integrated into the sensor.
Safety of the overall system
The assessment of the safety of the drive train
and the machine can only be undertaken by the
machine manufacturer taking account the rele-
vant directives, standards and safety regulations.
MTTFd
(1)
For simplicity it is assumed that only 50 % of the hardware
failures on electronic components are hazardous failures.
For MTTFdfigures it is therefore typically possible to as-
sume twice the MTTF figure(2)
(sources: EN ISO 13849-1:2008 (D); Annex C, section 5.2
Semiconductors; EN 61800-5-2:2007, Annex B, section
3.1.3 Anteil sicherer Ausfälle (Portion of safe failures)).
The expected operating temperature must be taken into
account in this assumption.
PFHd
(3)
The performance level and SIL level do not relate to the
reliability of sub-components but to the availability of safety
functions.
The MTTFd figures for the sensors are used in these cal-
culations.
Characteristics as a function of the temperature
Operating temperature
[°C]
FIT [10-9 h-1] (4) MTTF [h] (2)
85 1611 620732
75 805 1242236
65 402 2487562
55 204 5000000
45 105 9523810
Safety Integrated
MiniCODERs with sin/cos signals (signal pattern K) have
been checked according to Safety Integrated by the IFA in
conjunction with Siemens Sinumerik control systems.
IFA assessment
(IFA test report no. 2013 23874):
"The sensor is suitable for providing two independent
items of speed information. Due to the fault detection in